507672759 12/30/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7719898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	12/20/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DK CROWN HOLDINGS INC. (F/K/A DRAFTKINGS INC.)
Street Address:	222 BERKELEY STREET
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11020666
Patent Number:	10744413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)314-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3114

Email: diligencereview@pacwest.com **Correspondent Name:** PACIFIC WESTERN BANK Address Line 1: 555 S. MANGUM STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: **DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=DraftKings Inc. - IP Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=DraftKings Inc. - IP Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=DraftKings Inc. - IP Release (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 062245 FRAME: 0909 507672759

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of December 20, 2022 by and between DK Crown Holdings Inc. (f/k/a DraftKings Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and Pacific Western Bank, a California state-chartered bank ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2016 (as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted Grantee a security interest in Grantor's Collateral (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the Loan and Security Agreement, Grantor and Grantee entered into that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2016 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted Grantee a security interest in the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5909/0590, on February 7, 2017 at Reel/Frame 5984/0771, on July 5, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6403/0223, and on August 21, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6725/0413 and Reel/Frame 050115/0625.

WHEREAS, Grantor wishes to terminate, cancel, and release its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and liens in the intellectual property granted by Grantor prior to the date of this Release, and agrees and acknowledges that all of such rights and interests of Grantee to such intellectual property are hereby terminated and released.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. Grantee understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any cost and expense of such recordation shall be borne solely by Grantor.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. Grantee further agrees to cooperate with Grantor and to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required to effect the release of Grantee's security interest in the intellectual property described herein, <u>provided that</u> any necessary documents are to be prepared by counsel to Grantee and the reasonable and documented cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by Grantor.

PATENT REEL: 062245 FRAME: 0910 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Pacific Western Bank

By: __i Name:/

itle 3V

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

$\underline{\mathbf{EXHIBIT}\ \mathbf{A}}$

Copyrights

None.

Trademarks

Туре	Grantor/Owner	Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DRAFTKINGS	US	4308819	3/26/2013
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	D	US	4767768	7/7/2015
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DKTV	US	4751601	6/9/2015
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DRAFT KINGS	US	5007286	7/26/2016
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	THE GAME INSIDE THE	US	6002935	3/3/2020
		GAME			
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DRAFTKINGS	US	5345223	11/28/2017
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DRAFTKINGS	US	5291136	9/19/2017
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	THE GAME INSIDE THE GAME	US	5613666	11/20/2018
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	DRAFTKINGS SPORTSBOOK	US	5619207	11/27/2018
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	POINTSTREAK	US	5968082	1/21/2020
Registration	DraftKings Inc.	FLASH DRAFT	US	6240142	1/5/2021

Patents

Type	Grantor/Owner	Mark	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date
Patent	DraftKings Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	US	11,020,666	6/1/2021
	-	PRIORITIZING CONTENT PACKETS			
		BASED ON A DYNAMICALLY			
		UPDATED LIST OF CONTENT			
		FILTERING RULES			
Patent	DraftKings Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	US	10,744,413	8/18/2020
		DYNAMICALLY GENERATING EVENT			
		CARDS FROM MESSAGE STREAMS			

PATENT REEL: 062245 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 12/30/2022